
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

9 January 2020 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 January 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking aro
[...]

 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 January 2020 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

19 December 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE & QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD, RM7 (Pages 7 
- 14) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK AND SEEDBED CENTRE, 
DAVISON WAY, ROMFORD (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

19 December 2019 (6.30 - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-
Chair) and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Reg Whitney. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Stephanie Nunn (for Reg Whitney). 
 
Councillors Paul McGeary and Jan Sargent were also present for part of the 
meeting. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 19 
December 2019 

 

 

 

40 PE/00894/19 - HOUSING OFFICE, THE ALDERMAN PH, ROTHBURY 
HOUSE, CREDITON HOUSE AND 70-84 CHIPPENHAM ROAD, 
ROMFORD - RESIDENTIAL LED REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE 
FOLLOWING DEMOLITION TO PROVIDE 200 NEW HOMES, 70% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING WITH A RANGE OF 1-4 BED UNITS, 0.5 
PARKING RATIO, URS, BUILT OVER 3-7 STOREYS WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING.  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Kate Ives of Wates 
Residential. 
 
The main issues raised by members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The applicant was invited to consider the housing mix and level of 
parking provided 

 There was keenness to understand how the height, design and 
topography of the site would work together 

 There was also a keenness to understand the local sales and marketing 
strategy which would be employed 

 There was a wish to see the scheme ‘aiming high’ in ambition 
particularly given the wider context of Hilldene and Farnham Road.  
Similarly, there was a wish to see the ‘grand design’ for the wider area 

 In relation to the wider area specifically, the applicant was invited to 
consider flexible ground floor uses 

 A request to see information regarding the demographic profile of the 
local area 

 A wish to see the unit mix reflecting that profile 

 The relationship with the church 

 The opportunity to recess any top floor 

 A site visit would be welcomed 
 
 

41 P1604.17 - 148-192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM - OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF ALL BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE FOR RESIDENTIAL USE PROVIDING 
UP TO 239 UNITS WITH ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING 
AND ACCESS  
 
The Committee considered the report, however it was RESOLVED to defer 
consideration of the report to enable: 
 

 An updated report to be brought t
[...]
 the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee  

9 January 2019 
 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00492/18 

 

Location: WATERLOO ESTATE & QUEEN STREET, 

ROMFORD, RM7 

 

Ward:      ROMFORD TOWN 

 

Description: DEMOLITION OF SITE TO ALLOW THE 

MIXED USE REDEVELOPMENT 

COMPRISING 1378 RESIDENTIAL 

HOMES (558 AFFORDABLE), RETAIL 

AND COMMERCIAL SPACE, PUBLIC 

OPEN SPACE AND CAR PARKING 

FACILITIES.    

 

Case Officer:    NANAYAA AMPOMA  

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

   

1.1 The application site covers an area of approximately 4.5 hectares. The 

application forms part of an estate regeneration scheme at Waterloo Estate. 

This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

Committee to review the scheme as it has progressed. This item follows two 

initial developer presentations on the 8th November 2018 and the 28th 

February 2019’s Strategic Planning Committee (SPC). These presentations 

provided an overview of the joint venture partnership between Havering 

Council and Wates Residential to deliver this scheme. The joint venture is 

currently working to deliver the first phase of the 12 sites estate regeneration 

programme aimed at the delivery of 3000 new homes in the next ten years.  

 

1.2 Following these initial presentations further work has been undertaken to 

advance the proposals. For clarification, the 
[...]
irements. 

 

7 FINANCIAL AND OTHER MITIGATION 

7.1 The proposal would likely attract the following section 106 contributions to 

mitigate the impact of the development. While it is not possible to determine 

the exact amount at this stage these contributions are likely to be relating to: 

 

 Employment and training   

 Affordable Housing.  

 Affordable Housing Review Mechanisms early, mid and late stage reviews 

(any surplus shared 60:40 in favour of LBH) 

 Active transport contribution towards the review and improvement of 

cycling access, parking and pedestrian access around the site and in 

Romford Town Centre, Indexed. 

 Contribution toward Liveable Neighbourhoods improvements to the Ring 

Road.  

 Carbon offset fund contribution  

 Traffic Management contribution  

Home 
size 

Number % 

1-bed 52 19% 
2-bed 130 47% 
3-bed 93 34% 
4-bed 0 0% 
Total 
units 

275  

Page 13



 On-street cycle parking contribution  

 Car free restriction on obtaining parking permits 

 Reasonable legal fees  

 S106 Monitoring fee 

 

8 OTHER PLANNING ISSUES 

8.1  Havering Council is currently undertaking works to adopt a Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) document within the Borough to mitigate the impact 

of development by contributing to the cost of Infrastructure necessary to 

support such development. This development would attract CIL contributions 

if formal determination is made after the adoption of the CIL requirements.  

 

9 CONCLUSIONS 

9.1 The development is still at pre-application stage and additional work remains 

to be carried out on design and other elements. However the Committee’s 

comments will help inform these works. The applicant is looking to submit the 

application by April next year.  

 

Page 14



 

 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

9 January 2019 
 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00977/2018 

 

Location: ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK AND 

SEEDBED CENTRE, DAVISON WAY, 

ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      ROMFORD TO
[...]
ows: 

 

i. Further detail is sought on the number of residential units proposed, 

the unit mix and their tenure; 

ii. Early engagement with the existing business occupiers of the 

Seedbed; Centre and retail buildings is encouraged; 

iii. Further detail is invited on the amount of existing employment 

floorspace on the site and the number of jobs it supports; 

iv. A keenness to see employment space and jobs retained on site; 

v. A keenness to see a/some food use(s) retained on site together with 

community space; 

vi. Explore the impact of the development upon the highway network 

vii. Consider the access and egress arrangements; 

viii. Consider/address the connections between the site and the town 

centre, particularly pedestrian connections; 

ix. Opportunity to improve bus connections; 

x. Include the Romford Civic Society in any community consultation; 

xi. The opportunity to open up the River Rom should be explored; 

xii. Ensure the density is appropriate to site context; 

xiii. Consider key worker housing given the proximity to the hospital and 

the recruitment difficulties the Trust has; and  

xiv. Explore whether there is any potential to work with the Trust to 

relocate the emergency care centre from the hospital site. 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.1      Initial Proposal 

 

 The proposal is continuing to evolve. The initial proposal is for the 

redevelopment of site with demolition of all existing buildings. 

 Provision of employment floorspace to replace the Seedbed Centre. 

Page 16



 Residential development would be the predominant use of the site. 

 The quantum, layout and density of the development is at an early stage and 

subject to a masterplan being developed for the site. 

 Vehicle access would be as existing from Rom Valley Way, using the current 

access opposite Queen’s Hospital, and from Davison Road.  

 

2.2 The proposed pre-application enquiry subject to review is likely to be an 

outline 
[...]
ntre is estimated to be 

approximately 147 employees.  

  

The replacement floorspace within the proposed Rom Yard facility will be 

20% larger in area, but will be modern purpose-built accommodation that 

is flexible to a range of uses and will enable a greater level of employment 

to be created on site that that which is currently in place. The application 

seeks to provide a flexible range of employment uses, but considered 

alongside the employment to be generated by the retail and health 

provision, there is scope to deliver up to 360 jobs within the new 

development.  

  

iv A keenness to see employment space and jobs retained on site  

–this is at the heart of the development. The re-provided employment 

space will be significantly enhanced in terms of space (+20% vs the 

existing) and more than double that which are currently employed within 

the Seedbed Centre (147 existing employees compared with between 282 

and 360 new jobs being created). 

 

v A keenness to see a/some food use(s) retained on site together with 

community space  

–as part of the place-making attributes of the new scheme options, a retail 

unit on the riverside is proposed, which will provide local residents with 

local walk-to food retail or café. This is proposed at a size that will 

complement the proposed homes, health centre and new riverside walk. 

 

vi Explore the impact of the development upon the highway network 

–we have engaged with Havering Highways as well as Transport for 

London (TfL) and the Greater London Authority (GLA) in considering 

highways impact. The large reduction in car parking on site will deliver 

significant benefits on the local highway network, which has been 

supported by both Havering and TfL. The reduction in vehicle traffic 

generated by the development will also yield air quality and sustainability 

benefits for local residents, encouraging pedestrian and cycle priority 

across large parts of the site and along the riv
[...]
will come back to this Committee for final 

review as part of the continuing Pre-Application engagement in the spring of 

2020. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE & QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD, RM7
	7 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK AND SEEDBED CENTRE, DAVISON WAY, ROMFORD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

9 January 2020 (7.00 - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Maggie Themistocli and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Carol Smith (for Ray Best). 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
42 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

43 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 December 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

44 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE & QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD, 
RM7  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Paul Zara of Conran 
+ Partners (Architect). 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 January 
2020 

 

 

 

 The applicant was invited to consider the housing mix and the level of 3 
bedroom provision being made. 

 Whether there was an opportunity to recess the upper floors of the 
blocks 

 A wish to see a strong and lengthy marketing process for the units, with 
a Havering resident first emphasis  

 A keenness to ensure that a crossing across Waterloo Road was 
provided to ensure that residents of the scheme could safely walk to the 
Town Centre. 

 The applicant was invited to provide more details of their refuse strategy, 
with a keenness to see a ‘top quality solution’ 

 A wish to understand the sustainability credentials of the development, 
with an emphasis on low carbon. 

 
 

45 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK AND SEEDBED 
CENTRE, DAVISON WAY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Vernon of 
Quod and Matthew McTurk of Patel Taylor Architects 
 
The main issues raised by members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The applicant was invited to consider the housing mix and the level of 3 
bedroom provision being made. 

 A wish to see how the proposal relates with the emerging Romford 
masterplan. 

 A wish to understand how many jobs would be provided in which sector. 

 On the healthcare facility, the Committee welcomed its inclusion. The 
applicant was encouraged to talk to the Trust about the provision to 
ensure that it does not duplicate or overprovide with that consented on 
the Former Ice Rink scheme or proposed elsewhere (e.g. Bridge Close). 

 A keenness to ensure that vehicle flows could be managed on the 
network. 

 The opening up of the River Rom was welcomed. 

 Whether there was an opportunity to recess the upper floors of the 
blocks. 

 The applicant was invited to demonstrate fully the impact the loss of 
retail floorspace would have upon the retail offer in Romford. 

 A keenness to ensure a good quality living environment for future 
residents. 

 The need to ensure the appropriate provision of social infrastructure to 
support the development. 

  
 
 

 Chairman 



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 January 
2020 

 

 

 

 
 


